

[3460]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 5609 OF 2026



Between:

Reganti Suresh Babu, Proprietor Srinidhi Products, Meenapuram Road,
Kothapalli Panchayath, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238
2. The Special Chief Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh AH, DD and F Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238
3. The Managing Director, The Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd., (APDDCF Ltd) 2nd Floor, APIIC Building, Autonagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur District- 522508
4. Prakasam Milk Producer Company Limited (PMPCL), Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer, Ongole Dairy, Kurnool Road, Ongole - 523001

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI R K ACHARYULU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or order that declaring the action of the official respondents for not releasing the amounts of Rs. 40,83,025/- for the petitioner's bulk milk supply

is illegal, arbitrary. Violation of principles of natural justice and contrary to the provisions under 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently directing the official respondents release the amounts of Rs. 40,83,025/- which is due to the petitioner for his bulk milk supply to the 4th respondent/government organization.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R K ACHARYULU Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Finance and Plannig for Respondent No.1, GP for AH, DD & F Department for Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.3 & 4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Managing Director, The Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd., (APDDCF Ltd) 2nd Floor, APIIC Building, Autonagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522508
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Prakasam Milk Producer Company Limited (PMPCL), Ongole Dairy, Kurnool Road, Ongole -523001

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **Writ Petition** should not be admitted on or before 19.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Post this matter along with W.P.No.5150 of 2026 on 19.03.2026."

//TRUE COPY/

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, The Andhra Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd., (APDDCF Ltd) 2nd Floor, APIIC Building, Autonagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522508
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Prakasam Milk Producer Company Limited (PMPCL), Ongole Dairy, Kurnool Road, Ongole -523001
3. One CC to SRI. R K ACHARYULU Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR GP for AH, DD & F Department, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED: 26/02/2026

POST THIS MATTER ALONG WITH W.P.NO.5150 OF 2026 ON 19.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5609 of 2026

